ITEM NO. CA4

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON STAFF REPORT PUBLIC MEETING DATE: August 19, 2014

REGULAR CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DATE August 19, 2014

DATE: July 29, 2014

TO: Public Utility Commission

FROM: John Crider

E ME ar

THROUGH: Jason Eisdorfer, Maury Galbraith, and Aster Adams

SUBJECT: OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF: (Docket No. UM 1538) Request by Neil Kelly for a waiver of the 12-month solar photovoltaic system installation requirement pursuant to OAR 860-084-0210(1).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Commission grant the request by Neil Kelly to extend the 12month deadline to install a solar photovoltaic (SPV) system under the Portland General Electric solar payment option program to January 11, 2015.

DISCUSSION:

<u>Issue</u>

On July 11, 2014, Neil Kelly requested a waiver of the 12-month deadline for installation of a SPV system on behalf of his client, Grant Sawyer (customer). The project was enrolled in the Portland General Electric (PGE) solar payment option program in October 2013, with an installation deadline of October 11, 2014. In his July filing, Neil Kelly requested an extension to January 11, 2015.

<u>Rule</u>

The applicable rule is OAR 860-084-0210(1), which states that a capacity reservation expires if the system has not been installed within 12 months of the reservation start date, unless a waiver is granted under OAR 860-084-0000(3). The evaluation criteria set forth in OAR 860-084-0000(3) for waiver of Division 84 rules is "good cause" shown. The Commission has discretion to determine what constitutes "good cause."

Docket No. UM 1538 (Neil Kelly waiver request) July 29, 2014 Page 2

Analysis

The PGE solar payment option application was received and approved by PGE in December 2013. The customer also submitted an interconnection application and agreement to PGE at the same time. The interconnection agreement was approved by PGE contingent on completion of roofing and electrical work which would support the solar system.

Design engineering and permitting of the required construction work was finalized around May 2014. The customer was planning on performing much of the labor himself, but became ill and work on the project stalled until his health improved.

As of the time of this filing, the customer's improvement in health will now allow the project to move forward to completion. However, the several months of delay incurred due to his health issues has put the project behind schedule and will not be completed by the original 12-month deadline. The new estimated completion date is early January, 2015.

Conclusion and Recommendation

The financing for the project is already secured, helping to ensure the project's completion by the extended deadline date. With the alleviation of Mr. Sawyer's health concerns, work on the project has recommenced and is expected to be completed before the new proposed deadline.

PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:

The request by Neil Kelly to extend the 12-month deadline to install a SPV system under the PGE solar payment option program be granted, and the deadline extended to January 11, 2015.

Ca#-UM 1538 Neil Kelly VIR waiver request